

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 19-4236(L), 19-4275(Con) Caption [use short title]

Motion for: LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
ACA INTERNATIONAL AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
Movant and putative amicus ACA International,
the Association of Credit and Collection, hereby moves
the Court for leave to file its amicus brief in this matter.

Jiminez v. Credit One Bank, N.A. et al.

MOVING PARTY: ACA International, the Association of Credit and Collection OPPOSING PARTY: Alejandro Jiminez

Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Dylan O. Drummond OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Yitzchak Zelman
Gray Reed McGraw LLP Marcus & Zelman, LLC
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600, Dallas, TX 75201 701 Cookman Ave., Ste. 300 Asbury Park, NJ 07712
(214) 954-4735; ddrummond@grayreed.com (732) 695-3282; yzelman@marcuszelman.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: S.D.N.Y. (Hon. Laura Taylor Swain, Judge Presiding)

Please check appropriate boxes:
Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND
INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:
Has this request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
Unopposed Opposed Don't Know
Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)
Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Dylan O. Drummond Date: 04/30/2020 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

# 19-4236(L)

19-4275 (Con)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ALEJANDRO JIMINEZ,  
*Plaintiff - Appellee*

*v.*

CREDIT ONE BANK, N.A., NCO FINANCIAL SYSTEMS,  
INCORPORATED, AND ALORICA, INC.,  
*Defendants - Appellants*

---

*On appeal from No. 17-cv-2844*  
*United States District Court for the Southern District of New York*  
*Hon. Laura Taylor Swain, Judge Presiding*

---

**OPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON  
BEHALF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	6
Statement of Identity, Interest, and Authority.....	11
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument .....	15
I.    Alorica’s Dialing System Cannot Constitute an ATDS under the TCPA Because Alorica’s Collection Calls Were Not Placed to Randomly or Sequentially- Generated Numbers .....	15
A.    The TCPA mandates that ATDS must be able to generate random or sequential numbers.....	15
B.    By definition, collection calls are placed to specific persons who owe a debt, not randomly or sequentially selected recipients who do not.....	17
II.   Despite the D.C. Circuit Expressly Vacating the FCC’s 2015, 2008, and 2003 Orders that Might Subject Alorica’s Dialing System Below to Regulation Under the TCPA as an ATDS, the District Court Nevertheless Improperly Relied on the 2003 Order.....	20

A.	Contrary to the TCPA, the FCC determined that dialing systems qualify as ATDS even if they do not generate random or sequential numbers but instead only dial telephone numbers from an inputted database.....	21
B.	As the sole forum for determining the validity of the 2003, 2008 and 2015 Orders, the D.C. Circuit rejected the FCC’s conclusion that a dialing system which does not generate random or sequential telephone numbers but instead merely dials telephone numbers from an inputted database nonetheless constitute an ATDS.....	25
C.	The D.C. Circuit vacated the FCC’s holdings in its 2015, 2008, and 2003 Orders upon which the district court improperly bases its finding that the Alorica dialing system constitutes an ATDS .....	27
III.	Dialing Systems Like that Used by Alorica, Which Merely Dial Telephone Numbers Acquired from a Manually-Inputted Database Instead of From Generating Random or Sequential Numbers, Cannot Constitute an ATDS .....	34



IV. Predictively Dialing Inputted Numbers from a Database in Random or Sequential Order is Not Equivalent to Storing or Producing Numbers Using a Random or Sequential Number Generator as Required by the TCPA.....	41
V. Because Alorica’s Dialing System Requires Human Intervention to Manually Upload the Database of Numbers to be Dialed Each Day, it Cannot Constitute an ATDS.....	45
Conclusion .....	48
Proof of Service .....	49
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16–17
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2112.....	25
§ 2342.....	25
47 U.S.C.	
§ 227 .....	12, 16, 20–23, 35–37, 39, 41–44
§ 402.....	25
1991. Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394.....	15

### CASES

#### United States Supreme Court

<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	16
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	38
<i>Marx v. Gen. Rev. Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	38

#### Federal Circuit Courts

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	20–22, 24–30, 32–33, 35, 40, 44
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Baraket v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	34, 36, 45

*Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.*,  
 No. 19-600-cv, 2020 WL 1682773 (2d Cir.  
 Apr. 7, 2020)..... 14, 18–19, 26–28, 33, 37–39, 46–47

*Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.*,  
 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 17, 29, 31–32, 34–36, 38, 41

*Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.*,  
 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir.  
 2020)..... 13, 15–18, 21–22, 24, 27, 30–32, 34–36, 39, 41, 45, 47

*Kahn Lucas Lancaster, Inc. v. Lark Int’l Ltd.*,  
 186 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 37

*King v. Time Warner Cable Inc.*,  
 894 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 16

*Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC*,  
 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 31–32, 37–38

**Federal District Courts**

*Adams v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
 366 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2018) ..... 31

*Adams v. Safe Home Sec. Inc.*,  
 No. 3:18-cv-03098-M  
 2019 WL 3428776 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 30–31

*DeNova v. Ocwen Loan Servicing*,  
 No. 8:17-cv-2204-T-23AAS,  
 2019 WL 4635552 (M.D. Fla.  
 Sept. 24, 2019)..... 28–29, 31–32

*Glauser v. GroupMe, Inc.*,  
 No. C 11–2584 PJH,  
 2015 WL 475111 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2015)..... 46

*Herrick v. GoDaddy.com LLC*,  
 312 F. Supp. 3d 792 (D. Ariz. 2018)..... 25, 31–32, 46

*Jiminez v. Credit One Bank, NA*,  
 377 F. Supp. 3d 324 (S.D.N.Y.  
 2019) ..... 11, 19–20, 27, 32–33, 39–40, 42, 47

*Keyes v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
 335 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....26, 29, 31

*Luna v. Shac, LLC*,  
 122 F. Supp. 3d 936 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 46

*Marshall v. CBE Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. 2:16-cv-2406-GMN-NJK,  
 2018 WL 1567852 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2018) ..... 31–32

*McKenna v. WhisperText*,  
 No. 5:14-cv-00424-PSG, 2015 WL 428728  
 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2015) ..... 46

*Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
 319 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 25–26, 28–31

*Sessions v. Barclays Bank Del.*,  
 317 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 28, 31–32

*Thompson-Harbach v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank*,  
 359 F. Supp. 3d 606 (E.D. Iowa 2019)..... 31–32

**REGULATIONS**

*In re Implementation of the Middle Class Tax Relief  
 and Job Creation Act of 2012*,  
 27 FCC Rcd. 13615 (2012)..... 40

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the  
 Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991*,  
 10 FCC Rcd. 12391 (1995).....17

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the  
 Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991*,  
 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003).....22–24, 32, 42–43

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the  
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,  
23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008)*.....23, 32, 42

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the  
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,  
30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)* .....24, 26, 30, 32, 40, 42, 44

**RULES**

2D CIR. R. 29.1 .....2, 50

FED. R. APP. P. 25 ..... 49

FED. R. APP. P. 29 ..... 11, 13, 15, 50

FED. R. APP. P. 32 ..... 50

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

HON. ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER,  
READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF  
LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....35-36, 38
